Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United <u>States Patent and Trademark Office</u>
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY NMOL.P006	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Tony P. Chiang, David E. Lazovsky, Thomas R. Boussie,	Name: Intermolecular, Inc.
Alexander Gorer, Symyx Technologies, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/21/2006, 7/18/2006	Street Address: 2865 Zanker Road
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Jose
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 95134
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/352,016 Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Richard L. Gregory	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Courtney Staniford & Gregory LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10001 N. De Anza Blvd., Suite 300	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cupertino	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip:95014	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 9076 Expiration Date 05/08
Phone Number:408-342-1900	
Fax Number: 408-342-1909	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: rgreg¢ry@csglp.com //	Authorized User Name Richard L. Gregory
9. Signature:	
Signature	
Richard L. Gregory, Jr.	Total number of pages including cover 8
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 Attorney Docket No.: <u>NMOL.P006</u>

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Tony P. Chiang and David E. Lazovsky</u>, the undersigned Assignors, believing to be the original, first and sole or joint inventors of any and all new and useful improvements disclosed in the application for the United States patent entitled

METHODS FOR DISCRETIZED PROCESSING OF REGIONS OF A SUBSTRATE

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Intermolecular, Inc., having a principal place of business at 2865 Zanker Road, San Jose, CA 95134, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the same patent application

<u>X</u>	which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10,
	2006, and which was assigned Application Number 11/352,016
	which has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below.

The undersigned further sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and the right to file foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

The undersigned further agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Atty. Docket No. NMOL.P006

PATENT REEL: 018053 FRAME: 0538

The undersigned covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all foreign Patent Offices to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted.

The undersigned hereby grant to the practitioners at Customer Number 53186, the Customer Number of Courtney Staniford & Gregory LLP, the power to insert on this document any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Inventor/Assignor: Please Sign and Date Below:

Attorney Docket No. NMOL.P006(2005-021R2)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Symyx Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 3100 Central Expressway, Santa Clara, California 95051, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the co-owner of the invention described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Letter Patent:

Title of Invention:

METHODS FOR DISCRETIZED PROCESSING OF REGIONS OF A SUBSTRATE

Filing Date: February 10, 2006 Application No.: <u>11/352.016</u>; and

WHEREAS, Intermolecular, Inc., a corporation with a principal place of business located at 2865 Zanker Road, San Jose, California 95134, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is also a co-owner of said invention, and is desirous of acquiring Symyx' interest in the invention and application and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application, and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Notwithstanding the foregoing assignment, Assignor retains certain license rights in and to said invention, as set forth in the Intermolecular, Inc. - Symvx Technologies, Inc. Alliance Agreement, effective December 19, 2005.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignce in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

> Page 1 of 2 **PATENT** REEL: 018053 FRAME: 0540

Attorney Docket No. NMOL.P006(2005-021R2)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed on the date indicated.

SYMYX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date: 1 Wy 18, 2006

Ronald A. Krasnow

Senior Vice President, Intellectual Property

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On July 18, 2006, before me, Suzanne R. Shadley, Notary Public, personally appeared Ronald A. Krasnow, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature

(Seal)

SUZANNE R. SHAD

SANTA CLARA COUNTY COMM. EXP. JULY 22, 2008

Attorney Docket No.: NMOL.P006(2005-021R2)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Thomas R. Boussie residing at Menlo Park, California, and Alexander Gorer residing at San Jose, California, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the inventor of the invention described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Letter Patent:

Title of Invention:

METHODS FOR DISCRETIZED PROCESSING OF REGIONS OF A SUBSTRATE

Application No.: 11/352,016 and Filing Date: February 10, 2006

WHEREAS, Symyx Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 3100 Central Expressway, Santa Clara, California 95051, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents does assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application, and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignce's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his name on the date indicated.

STATE OF

California

COUNTY OF Santa Clara

On July 18, 2006, before me, Suzanne R. Shadley, Notary Public, personally appeared Thomas R. Boussie personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(Seal)



Docket No.: NMOL.P006(2005-021R2) Page 2 of 2

STATE OF

California

COUNTY OF Santa Clara

On July 18, 2506, before me, Suzanne R. Shadley, Notary Public, personally appeared Alexander Gorer personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(9) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

(Scal)

SUZANNE R. SHADLEY S COMM. #1498315 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Q SANTA CLARA COUNTY OF COMM. EXP. JULY 22, 2008